The inputs used by the external appraisers in the cash flow analysis per 31 December 2021 are presented in the
following tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity to change in the properties’ fair value, or the risk associated with fair value, can be tested by altering
the key parameters. The sensitivity analysis below uses the investment properties’ fair value of EUR 1,073.8 million
defined by the external appraiser as at 31 December 2021 as the starting value. Sensitivity analysis indicates that
the market value is most sensitive to changes in market rents and yield requirement. A 10% increase in market
rents increases the market value of the investment properties by approximately 12%. Correspondingly, a 10%
decrease in the yield requirement results in an approximately 11% increase in market value.

The market value reacts to changes in vacancy and operating expenses, but their relative effect is not as great as
changes to market rent and yield requirement. In sensitivity analyses one parameter is changed at a time. In
reality, changes in different parameters often occur simultaneously. For example, a change in vacancy may
connect to a change in market rents and yield requirement when they impact fair value simultaneously.

Fair value (MEUR)
Change % -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%
Yield requirement 1,191.1 1,128.9 1,073.8 1,022.4 976.4
Market rents 939.2 1,006.1 1,073.8 1,139.9 1,206.8
Operating expenses 1,100.2 1,086.6 1,073.8 1,059.4 1,045.8
Change, percentage points -2 -1 ±0 1 2
Vacancy 1,099.6 1,086.3 1,073.8 1,059.7 1,046.4

(MEUR) is times EUR 1.000.000

Portfolio weighted average 31-12-2021 31-12-2020
Yield requirement (%) 5.1 5.3
Market rents (EUR/sq.m.) 31.7 32.3
Operating expenses (EUR/sq.m.) 6.7 6.7
Vacancy during the cash flow period (%) 3.5 4.0
Market rent growth assumption (%) 2.0 1.7
Operating expense growth assumption (%) 2.0 1.7

CITYCON TREASURY B.V. 22

Investment property changes and classification

All investment properties are operative investment properties for which the movement schedule is presented
below.

(MEUR) is times EUR 1.000.000

2. LOANS TO AFFILIATED -/ GROUP COMPANIES

An amount of EUR 796,9 million (2020: EUR 837,6 million) of the loans outstanding has a final maturity over more
than 5 years. Loans to affiliated -/ group companies for a total amount of EUR 1.427,3 million (2020: EUR 1.511,7
million) are denominated in a currency other than Euro. The total of foreign currency loans amounts to SEK 4.869,5